

No. 24-304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA
HOLDINGS, D/B/A LABCORP,

Petitioner,

v.

LUKE DAVIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AND
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LOS ANGELES CITY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO
SHAUN DABBY JACOBS
Counsel of Record
DENISE C. MILLS
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY
200 North Main Street,
8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 978-2704
shaun.jacobs@lacity.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The City of Los Angeles*

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
Counsel of Record
SHERIDAN L. CALDWELL
505 Sansome Street,
Suite 1550
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 462-5600
jrosen@horvitzlevy.com

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JUSTIN R. SARNO
3601 West Olive Avenue,
8th Floor
Burbank, CA 91505

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The City of Beverly Hills*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Current law is split over how to address the need for Article III standing for all class members in damages classes	4
II. Overbroad damages class actions against municipalities highlight the need for a clear Article III standing requirement for all class members	9
A. Municipalities are uniquely burdened by overbroad class action claims involving high numbers of class members who lack Article III injury	9
B. Requiring Article III injury for all class members will align civil rights class actions with the rigorous analysis required for class certification.	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Deferring adjudication of Article III standing until after class certification hurts municipalities by forcing settlements and draining public funds that will never be returned	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Aichele v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 314 F.R.D. 478 (C.D. Cal. 2013) (No. CV 12-10863)	10, 19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4, 17
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	23
<i>Anti Police-Terror Project v. City of Oakland</i> , No. 20-CV-03866 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2021), 2021 WL 4846958	9
<i>Astorga v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 20-cv-09805 (C.D. Cal. May 28, 2024), 2024 WL 3313747	9
<i>Astorga v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 20-cv-09805 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2020), 2020 WL 13584509	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	23
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Berg v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV 20-7870, 2024 WL 2106724 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2024), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , No. 24-3959, 2025 WL 310660 (9th Cir. Jan. 23, 2025)	9, 18
<i>Black Lives Matter L.A. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 20-CV-05027, 2022 WL 16888576 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2022)	18, 19
<i>Black Lives Matter L.A. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 113 F.4th 1249 (9th Cir. 2024)	3, 9, 10, 12, 16, 19-21
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Brewster v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. EDCV 14-2257 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2019), 2019 WL 7707886	9, 10
<i>Buffin v. California</i> , 23 F.4th 951 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Buffin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 15-cv-04959 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2016), 2016 WL 6025486	10
<i>Bull v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. C 03-01840, 2004 WL 6068315 (N.D. Cal. June 10, 2004)	10, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Campbell v. City of Oakland</i> , No. C 11-05498 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2011), 2011 WL 13376906	10
<i>Cangress v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 14-CV-1743 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2016), 2016 WL 5946878	10
<i>Cavanagh v. Humboldt County</i> , 1 F. App'x 686 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Chua v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. LA CV16-00237 (C.D. Cal. May 25, 2017), 2017 WL 10776036	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986)	12, 18
<i>Coburn v. City of Sacramento</i> , No. 19-cv-00888 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2020), 2020 WL 7425345	11
<i>Cody v. City of St. Louis ex rel. Medium Sec. Inst.</i> , 103 F.4th 523 (8th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	8, 14, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	18
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Dakota Granite Co. v. BNSF Ry. Co. (In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5, 6
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 6
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Sch. Dist. of City of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>DZ Reserve v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 96 F.4th 1223 (9th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. 485 (2019)	4
<i>Gaffett v. City of Oakland</i> , No. 21-cv-02881 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2021), 2021 WL 4503456	9
<i>Garcia v. County of Riverside</i> , No. EDCV 13-616 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2018), 2018 WL 3740528	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garza v. City of Sacramento</i> , No. 20-cv-01229 (E.D. Cal. July 14, 2022), 2022 WL 2757600.....	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989), <i>overruled on another</i> <i>ground by Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)....	11
<i>Greene v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , No. 24-cv-05916 (C.D. Cal. July 15, 2024).....	9, 11
<i>Henderson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. C-05-234 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2006), 2006 WL 3507944.....	10
<i>Henneberry v. City of Newark</i> , No. 13-cv-05238 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2014), 2014 WL 4978576.....	10, 11
<i>In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Khalif v. City of Union City</i> , No. C 09-2723 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2012), 2012 WL 13048876.....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kincaid v. City of Fresno</i> , No. CV-F-06-1445 (E.D. Cal. May 12, 2008), 2008 WL 2038390.	10, 11
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).	6
<i>Lacambra v. City of Orange</i> , No. 18-cv-00960 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2019), 2019 WL 6799108	10
<i>Los Angeles County v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010).	12
<i>Martinez v. City of Santa Rosa</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 941 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	10
<i>Maya v. County of San Bernardino</i> , No. EDCV 19-1871 (C.D. Cal. June 1, 2023), 2023 WL 4383344.	9
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).	6, 7
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).	2, 3, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20, 21
<i>Multi-Ethnic Immigrant Workers Org. Network v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 246 F.R.D. 621 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	10, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NAACP of San Jose/Silicon Valley v. City of San Jose</i> , No. 21-cv-01705 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2023), 2023 WL 2823506.	9
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 993 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2021).	7, 8
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651, 669 (9th Cir. 2022).	6, 7, 8, 21, 24
<i>Puente v. City of Phoenix</i> , 123 F.4th 1035 (9th Cir. 2024).	9, 15
<i>Ruiz Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).	6, 7
<i>Rupan v. City of Oakland</i> , No. 20-cv-03866 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2023), 2023 WL 7026937.	9
<i>S.G. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. LA CV17-09003 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2021), 2021 WL 911254.	9
<i>Sandoval v. County of Sonoma</i> , 912 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2018).	9
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shorter v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV 21-3347 (C.D. Cal. July 12, 2022), 2022 WL 3636687.	9
<i>Sullivan v. City of Berkeley</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 976 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	10, 15
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	4, 12, 13
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	4, 17, 25
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Unions & Emps.</i> <i>Midwest Health Benefits Funds v. Warner</i> <i>Chilcott Ltd. (In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Valdez v. City of San Jose</i> , No. C 09-0176 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2013), 2013 WL 752498	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	8, 14, 16, 17, 21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12, 13
<i>Williams v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , No. 21-cv-08698 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2021)	10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Woodall v. Wayne County</i> , No. 20-1705, 2021 WL 5298537 (6th Cir. Nov. 15, 2021)	21
<i>Zherka v. DiFiore</i> , 412 F. App'x 345 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	4, 8, 20, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	25
2 W. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:50 (5th ed. 2012)	17
3 <i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> § 9:52 (6th ed. 2024)	15
Paulette Blanc et al., <i>The Costs of Police Violence: Measuring Misconduct</i> , Measure (Feb. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yk3wfc7c	29
Stephen B. Burbank & Sean Farhang, <i>Class Certification in the U.S. Courts of Appeals: A Longitudinal Study</i> , 84 L. & Contemp. Probs. 73 (2021)	13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Charles B. Casper, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act's Impact on Settlements</i> , 20 <i>Antitrust</i> 26 (2005).....	22
Daily News, <i>City's legal costs: \$137M over past 2 years</i> , Los Angeles Daily News (Aug. 28, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/ydb2djkv	24, 28
Jeremy Gaston, <i>Standing On Its Head: The Problem of Future Claimants in Mass Tort Class Actions</i> , 77 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 215 (1998)	25
Matthew Hall, <i>Cratering customer levels and ballooning legal costs blast a \$33.2M hole in the city budget</i> , Santa Monica Daily Press (Mar. 6, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/4xpx583	24
Michael Maciag, <i>City Lawsuit Costs Report</i> , <i>Governing</i> (Oct. 27, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y69ymfwz	23, 26
Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Rethinking Certification and Notice in Opt-Out Class Actions</i> , 74 <i>UMKC L. Rev.</i> 637 (2006).....	15
Marc L. Miller & Ronald F. Wright, <i>Secret Police and the Mysterious Case of the Missing Tort Claims</i> , 52 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 757 (2004).....	27
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Dropping the Spear: The Case for Enhanced Summary Judgment Prior to Class Certification</i> , 43 <i>Akron L. Rev.</i> 1197 (2010) ...	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	16
National Police Funding Database, Settlements, https://tinyurl.com/npfdsettlements	23
Office of the County Counsel, Annual Litigation Cost Report FY 2023–2024, https://tinyurl.com/countycounsel2324 ; Office of the County Counsel, Annual Litigation Cost Report FY 2022–2023 (Feb. 6, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/countycounsel2223	23
N. Chethana Perera, <i>Back to School: A Lesson on the Dual Standards for Class Ascertainability</i> , 14 U. St. Thomas L.J. 249 (2018)	25
Martin H. Redish, <i>Class Actions and the Democratic Difficulty: Rethinking the Intersection of Private Litigation and Public Goals</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 71 (2003)	18
Martin H. Redish et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)	26
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Governments Pay: Lawsuits, Budgets, and Police Reform</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 1144 (2016)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Dakota Smith & David Zahniser, <i>L.A. city leaders look to borrow money to cover soaring legal payouts</i> , Los Angeles Times (Nov. 2, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/38mw8z5s	24, 26, 28
<i>U.S. Court of Appeals—Judicial Caseload Profile</i> , Ninth Circuit & National Caseload Profiles (2022), https://tinyurl.com/9thcircuitprofiles	14
Keely Webster, <i>Newsom vetoes California judgment obligation bond disclosure bill</i> , The Bond Buyer (Oct. 13, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/mr47vj8m	24
Sam Yospe, <i>Cy Pres Distributions in Class Action Settlements</i> , 2009 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1014 (2009)	26
Timothy Zick, <i>Public Protest and Governmental Immunities</i> , 97 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1583 (2024)	14
